

FEB 19 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 20-1423

Supreme Court of the United States

Robert Grundstein Esq.

vs

Vermont Board of Bar Examiners

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Vermont State
Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert H. Grundstein Esq.
18 Griggs Road
Morrisville, Vermont 05661
rgrunds@pshift.com
802-397-8839
Attorney for Petitioner

Joshua Diamond/Assistant AG
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov
802-595-8397
Attorney of Record

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. Questions Presented for Review.....	i
2. Table of Contents	ii
3. Table of Authorities.....	iii
4. Petition for Writ	1
5. List of Proceedings/Opinions Below	1
6. Statement of Jurisdiction	1
7. Constitutional Provisions	1
8. Statement of the Case.....	2
(1), (3) Petitioner Required to Perform Acts for Bar Admission Not Described in Rules and Not Required of Other Applicants	
(2) Informal Character and Fitness Interview not Sufficient Due Process	
(4) Vermont Refuses to Accept 2016 Successful Bar Score and won't let Petitioner Sit for Another Exam. Vermont adopted new Rules for Admission to the Bar which now require an examinee to have graduated from law school within five years of the date he/she sits for the exam. VRAB 9(b)(1)	
(5) No Rational Relation between Bar Exam and Law School Graduation	
(6) State Supreme Court Not Sending Rules to Legislature. Separation of Powers Violated	
(7) Violation of Contracts and Ex Post Facto Clauses	
9. Reasons to Grant Writ	6
I. Circuit Split: Vermont Character and Fitness Pro- cedure Is Unconstitutional under,"Willner v. Committee on Character", 373 U.S. 96 (1963). Informal Interview is Not Sufficient Due Process/Need Formal Hearing	
II. Circuit Split: Vermont Rule for Admission to the Bar 9(b)(1) Is Divergent from All Other State and Federal	

Jurisdictions. It Violates Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection under the Fourteenth Amendment and Is Not Necessarily, Substantially or Rationally Related to a Compelling, Substantial, Important or Legitimate State Interest.

Vermont Rule for Admission to the Bar 9(b)(1) Violates The Contract and Ex Post Facto Clause. Vermont Cannot Say Successful Exam Applicant Must Take Another Exam Then Pass a Rule Which Excludes Petitioner from Future Seating

III. Vermont Rules for Admission to the Bar Do Not Meet Separation of Powers Standards. They Were Not Drafted by the Legislature or Submitted to It As Required by the U.S. Constitution and Vermont Statute Annotated 12 Secs 1 and 3(e)

IV. Vermont Bar Excludes Petitioner as “Class of One” and Violates Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection

10 Conclusion	16
Circuit Split Between the Constitutional Violations of Vermont and All Other Federal and State Jurisdictions Concerning Bar Admission Practices Should Be Corrected. Petitioner Should Have His Vermont Bar License.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Case Law	
"Appleby v. Delaney", 271 U.S. 403	12
"Clubside, Inc. v. Valentin", 468 F.3d 144	14
"Coleman v Watts" 80 S.2d 650 (FL 1955)	6
"Corey Airport Services, Inc. v Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc." 15 2012 WL 1970236	15
"Ex parte Garland", 4 Wall. 333, 71 U. S. 379	8
"Grand Trunk Ry. v. Indiana R.R. Comm'n", 221 U.S. 400....	12
"McBurney v. Young" 667 F.3d 454	9
"McDonald v. Village of Winnetka", 371 F.3d 992.....	14
"Olech v. Village of Willowbrook", 528 U.S. 562	15
"Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke", 438 U.S. 265.....	9
"Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners", 353 U. S. 232	8
"Supreme Court of New Hampshire vs Kathryn Piper"	9
470 U.S. 274	
"Toomer v. Witsell" 334 US 385.....	9
"Troxel v. Granville", 530 U.S. 57	10
"United Building & Construction Trades Council v.	9
Mayor & Council of Camden", 465 U.S. 208	
"United States v. Munoz-Flores", 495 US 385	13
"United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515	10
"Willner v. Committee on Character", 373 U.S. 96 (1963).....	6
"Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer", 343 U. S. 579	13
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1257	1
Vermont State Statutes and Rules	
Vermont Rule for Admission to the Bar (VRAB) 16(b)(1).....	3
VRAB 5(b)	3
VRAB 6.....	3
VRAB 6(i)(1).....	3
Vt. Administrative Order 9, Rule 16(b)(2)	3
VRAB 16(b)(2).....	3
VRAB 9(b)(1).....	4
12 VSA 1(3)(e)	9
